

68138-9

68138-9

No. 68138-9-I

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION ONE

STATE OF WASHINGTON,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

SASSAN MEHRABIAN,
Defendant-Appellant.

RECEIVED
STATE OF WASHINGTON
COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION ONE
NOV 28 AM 1:16


ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF
WASHINGTON FOR KING COUNTY

The Honorable Sharon Armstrong, Judge

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

Suzanne Lee Elliott
Attorney for Appellant
1300 Hoge Building
705 Second Avenue
Seattle, WA 98104
(206) 623-0291

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. REPLY ARGUMENT1

 A. THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY CONCLUDED THAT MEHRABIAN’S 1992 CONVICTION FOR FIRST DEGREE THEFT HAD “WASHED OUT” AND THUS SHOULD NOT BE INCLUDED IN HIS OFFENDER SCORE.....1

 B. THIS COURT MUST REVERSE BECAUSE THE STATE FAILS TO DEMONSTATE AN UNEQUIVOCAL WAIVER OF THE RIGHT TO COUNSEL IN THIS CASE2

 C. REVERSAL OF COUNT ONE IS REQUIRED BECAUSE THE “TO-CONVICT” INSTRUCTION PERMITTED THE JURY TO CONVICT MEHRABIAN BASED SOLELY UPON ACTS COMMITTED BEYOND THE STATUTORY LIMITATION PERIOD4

 D. THERE WAS INSUFFICIENT EVIDENCE THAT WOODINVILLE RELIED ON ANY DECEPTION BY MEHRABIAN WHEN IT DECIDED TO BUY COMPUTER EQUIPMENT.....5

 E. COUNTS FOUR AND FIVE ARE THE SAME CRIMINAL CONDUCT7

II. CONCLUSION7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>State v. Ervin</i> , 169 Wn.2d 815, 239 P.3d 354 (2010)	2
<i>State v. Stenson</i> , 132 Wn.2d 668, 940 P.2d 1239 (1997), <i>cert. denied</i> , 523 U.S. 1008, 118 S.Ct. 1193, 140 L.Ed.2d 323 (1998).....	3
<i>State v. Woods</i> , 143 Wn.2d 561, 23 P.3d 1046, <i>cert. denied</i> , 534 U.S. 964, 122 S.Ct. 374, 151 L.Ed.2d 285 (2001).....	3
<i>United States v. Kienenberger</i> , 13 F.3d 1354 (9th Cir. 1994)	4

Statutes

RCW 9.94A.525.....	1
